RESOLUTION NUMBER 16-06

Fund Transfer Authority for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board (AWIB) is the lead state planning and coordinating entity for Department of Labor and Workforce Development, employment and training programs; and

WHEREAS, the AWIB acts as both the Statewide and the Local Workforce Development Board; and

WHEREAS, the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act gives the Local Workforce Development Board the authority to transfer funds, up to 100 percent, between the Adult and Dislocated Worker program year allocations; and

WHEREAS, the AWIB desires to ensure adequate funding reaches the areas of greatest need by allowing fund transfers for the Local Adult and Dislocated Worker program year allocations; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of funds will not preclude the responsibility to meet the adjusted levels of performance for program participants; and

WHEREAS, Alaska's <u>WIOA Combined Plan</u> states that 100 percent transfer of funds between the Adult and Dislocated Worker programs is allowed with approval from the Division of Employment and Training Services Director or designee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Title I, Subtitle B, Chapter 3, Section 133 (b) (4) Transfer Authority; the AWIB provides the authority to Division of Employment and Training Services Director or designee to transfer up to 100 percent of program year funds between the Adult and Dislocated Worker programs for the purpose of addressing statewide program and customer needs.

CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting of the Executive Committee convened this 13th day of December, and the foregoing resolution was adopted unanimously at said meeting.

Signed this 13th day of December 2016,

Larry Bell, Chair

Zyw Sul

Alaska Workforce Investment Board